AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
CONTRACTOR COMPLIANCE AND MONITORING, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 to the Agreement between the County of Monterey, a political subdivision
of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and Contractor Compliance and Monitoring, Inc.
(hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR™} is hereby entered into between the County and the CONTRACTOR
(collectively, the “Parties™) and effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into an Agreement with County on February 4, 2014 (hereinafter,
“Agreement”™) to provide on-call labor compliance monitoring services (hereinafter “services™) throngh
December 31, 2015, with the option to extend the Agreement for three (3) additional one (1) year
increments at the County's discretion, for an amount not to exceed $50,000; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement expired pursuant to its terms on December 31, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was renewed and amended by the Parties on October 17, 2016 (hereinafter,
“Renewal and Amendment No. 1", including Exhibit A-1 — Revised Rate Schedule) to renew the term
retroactive to December 31, 2015 for two (2) additional years through December 31, 2017 and update the
Rate Schedule with no increase in the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, County has a continued need for services; and

WHEREAS, additional time is necessary to provide services; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term for one (1) additional year 10
December 31, 2018 with no associated dollar amount increase to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to
provide services identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 2.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3.1 under Section 3.0, “Term of Agreement”, to read as
follows:

The term shall commence on December !, 2013 through and including December 31, 2018.
2. In all places within the Agreement, any reference to the County’s address at 168 West Alisal

Street, 2™ Floor, Salinas, California 93901 is hereby replaced with 1441 Schilling Place, South gnd
Floor, Salinas, California 93901-4527.

3. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.
4. This Amendment No. 2 and the previous Amendment No. [ shall be attached to the Agreement
and incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.
Page | of 2

Amendment No. 2 1o Agreentent

Contractor Compliance and Monitoring, Tnc,

On-Call Labor Compliance Monitoring Services (RFQ #10422)
RMA

Original Term: December 1, 2013 — December 31, 2015
Renewal Term: January 1, 2016 — December 31, 2018

Not to Fxceed: $50,000



5. The recitals to this Amendment No. 2 are incorporated into the Agreement and this Amendment

No. 2.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement
which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

e L
Far Contr:ﬂ:ts/Purchasin,g,Qg;%" Gal\

1/3 /1%

Date:

Approved as to Form and Legality
Office of the County Counsel

By:

Brian P. Briggs
Deputy County Counsel

Date:

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions

By:

Auditor/Controller

Date:

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

CONTRACTOR*

Contractor Compliance and Monitoring, Inc.
Contractor’s Business Name

(Signature of Chair, President of Vice President)

Its:
(Print Name and Title)
Due: _/2./2 g/,w/ 7

/) o
o /i )0 dA1,
Signatate of Secretary, Adst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Assistant Tfeasurer)

Its: yumme- Mf\ékfﬁr Sec{e,“;&ﬁj

(Print Name and Title)

o /2[00 17

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be
set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per California Corporations Code Section 313, If CONTRACTOR
is a Limited Liability Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLLC shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2)
managing members. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the full legal name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the
signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an
individual capacity, the individua! shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement or Amendment to

said Agreement.

Page 2 of 2

Amendment No. 2 to Agreement

Contractor Compliance and Monitoring, Tnc.

On-Call Labor Compliance Monitoring Services (RFQ #10422)
RMA

Original Term: December 1, 2013 — December 31, 2015
Renewal Term: January 1, 2016 — December 31, 2018

Not to Exceed: $50,000

(‘eaTM



3. The recitals to this Amendment No. 2 are incorporated into the Agrecment and this Amendment
No. 2.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Parties hereto have execated this Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement
which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

By: é{‘?fg- M Contractor Compliance and Monitoring, Inc.

#5wm o Contracts/Purchasing Contractor's Busincss Name

Date: 3/ % < Ry: /MVM{ 6‘?// Zr%%r

{Signuture of Chair, President or Vice Presideny)

Its: PE&\QJ TQ.Q\ (aQt\ & ol "?‘95161‘2\/\-“

{Print Name and Title}

Date: ]:—2/320/Q§ f7

CONTRACTOR?

Approved as to Form and Legality r:eﬁl:e ;ﬁ::;:?‘r s:1 :S)cmw CFQ,

fis: .-S/'\/:gﬂﬂé /'Q;'C,Kt’ es Séaﬁ;&h’y

(Print Name and Title}

i ’/7 -
By: ///5:&244//11 7/?/‘,/%

Deputy County Counscl

BDate: /’ 9—( , { Date: f"j:/ ’;‘5//7

Approved as to Fiscal %s{/ons -
By:

Auditoriontrollcr
7k

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Pravisions

Date:

By:

Risk Management

Date:

*HNSTRUCTIONS: [f CONTRACTOR is a corporation. including non-profil corporations. the full legal name of the corporation shali be
st forth above together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per Catifornia Corporations Code Section 313, If CONTRACTOR
is a Limited Liability Corporation (LLC), the full legat name of the LLC shall be set focth above wgeiher with the signatures of two (2)
managing members. [f CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the full legal nams of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the
signatuee of a partaer who hus authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership, 1f CONTRACTOR is contracting in an
individual capacity. the individual shall sci forth the name of the business. if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement or Amerdment to
said Agreement.

Page 2 of 2
Amcadment No. 2 to Agreement
Contractor Compliance and Monitoring, ne.
On-Call Labor Compliance Monitoring Services (RFQ #10422)
RMA
Original Term: December 1, 2013 - December 31, 2013
Renewal Term: January |, 2016 — December 31, 2018
Not to Exceed: $50,000



ACORD’ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE gV e
[ ‘ 11/9/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVEL

1 5 NC ! Y OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF

[ INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcyﬁes) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to

the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder In lleu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER
James G Parker Insuorance Associates
License #055495%
P O Box 3547

CONTACT
| NAME; Tara Sassman

PHOKE . (659)222-7722

| GiiEss; teaasman@ jgparker . com

[ AR oy (559 222-1724

INSURER{S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

Frasno CA 83650 INSURERA Ohio Security Insurance Company 24082
INSURED INSURER B American Fire & Casualty Ins Co 24066
Contractor Compliance and Monitoring Inc INSURER ¢ Hartford Fire Insurance Co 19682
63_5 Mariners Island Blvd #200 INSURER D :

INSURERE :
San Mateo CA 94404 INSURERF ;
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER17-18 GL/BA/WC/UMB REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOQVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

R TYPE OF INSURARCGE He POLICY NUMBER RO T oY) | O ECY LIMITS
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE ] 1,000,000
a .| |cuamsmaoe [x|ocour Byl 500,000
il X | ¥ |emos7184788 8/1/2017 | 5/1/2018 | MEDEXP (Anyoneperson) | § 15,000
] PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | $ Excluded
| GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
| X | PoLicY FRG: |:| Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | § 2,000,000
OTHER: B $
ﬂmubﬁte LIABILTTY @m. ”‘AEE%E@D SINGLELIMIT | ¢ 1,000,000
a X |ANYAuTO BODILY INJURY (Per peraon) | §
B ﬁLJ'i-&WNED ﬁﬁT”EE”"ED x | ¥ | sass7184798 5/1/2017 | 5/1/2018 | BODILY INJURY (Per accident)| $
| X | HIRED AUTOS RITEaNED . B hoadents MAGE $
Underinsured motorist Bl § 1,000,000
B p— EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
B EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE 1] 1,000,000
loeo || revenmions ESAS7184798 5/1/2017 | 5/1/2018 _ %
WORKERS COMPENSATION x| R o
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN
OFICERMEMBER EXGLUDEDT e [ |N1A EL EACH AGIDENT $ 1,000,000
C |{Mandatory In NH) 51WZCPE9522 §/1/2017 ;| 5/1/2018 | EL DiSEASE - EA EMPLOYEH § 1,000,000
DL RIPTION OF BPERATIONS below EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § 1,000,060

DESCRIPTION OF QOPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 104, Additional Remarks Schiaduls, may be sttached If more space Is required)

County of Monterey, its agants, officers, and employees are included as additional imsuraeds with respacts
to Auto Ligbility and General Liability per form CAB810 0113 and CGB810 0413, attached. Covarage is
Primary and non-contributory per form CG8810 0113.
and CaB810 0113, attached.

Waiver of subrogation applies per forms CGBB10 0413

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

County of Monterey

168 W Alisal St. 3rd Floor

Salinas, CA 93901

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. :

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

J Parker III/TARAS Jd,ﬂa > Pt g

AGORD 25 (2014/01)
INS025 to01401)

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and [ogo are reglstered marks of ACORD




ACORL’ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE by i
fa” 11/21 /2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NG RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFIGATE HOLDER, THIS
CERTIFIGATE DOES NQT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND QR ALTER ‘THE GOVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BEL‘OW. THIS GE TIFIQATE DF lNéURANCE DGES NOT CDNSTITLITE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, ANIY THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ias) must be endorsed. If SUBROGAT]DN IS WAIVED, sybject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, cartain policies may require an endorsément. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

ceftificate holdet ini liéu of Sich éndorsémant(s).

PRODUGER EONTACY Tara Sassman CISR
Jaies G Parker Insurance Associates Iﬁﬁu& (355) 222~7722 | oy, 55912220724
Licenge #0554959 | Adhicss; téagsuand jyparkes. con
P O Box 3947 INSHRER(E) AFFORDING EoVERAGE NG #
Fresno CA 93850 INSURER A Underwriters @ Tloyds Of London 15792
TNSURED INSURER B ©
Contractdr Compliance and Monitoring Ine INSURER C -
635 Mariners Island Blvd, Ste 200 INSURER.D :
INSURERE ;
San Mateo Ca 54404 INSURERF :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:17~18 FROF ‘REVISION NUMBER:,

THIS IS TO' CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN [SSUED TO THE INSURED, NAMED ABOVEFOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED, NQTWI‘I'I-ISTANDING ‘
CERTI

REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY GONTRAGT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLIGIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJEGT TQ ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND COND[T[ONS OF SUGH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED.BY PAID CLAIMS:

INSR

FOLICY EFF

LRl . TYPE OF INSURANCE NSO WD POLICY NUMBER (MWDENYYY | ﬁﬂb_m LiMiTS

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH DGEURRENCE g

| CLAIMS-MADE I:l OCCUR PREM sr_zsrgg m'm y | %

MED ExFlAny onsperson) | 3.

j PERSOHAL & ADY INJURY | g

| GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGHEGATE $

[ Jrover [ 1585 | FRODUE TS -CONRKP AG |3

OT[;I_ER ' 3

| AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 0] mﬁ;ﬁ';‘n@e LIMIT 5

| ANYP-UTB ) - BOOILY [NIURY (Pt fdrsr) | %

| ALueD SoERuLED ‘BODLLY INJURY (Per atiidery)| §

m‘ﬁeq AUTOS mma (Fb%?gc oty MAGE 3

g

| fumereLtaLaR | | ocour EACH GCCURRENGE 3

EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE| AGGREGATE $

Jpeo | —| RETENTIONS - - $
i NP

g%cewmaeg’exam”m NIA EL SACHACPIENT 13

Fyes. dé;hgibe uridar EL DISEASE -EA E‘.'TL?YE $

DESCRIPTION. OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE : POLICY LIMIT | §

A |Errors & Omisssions MPL134871817 11/30/2017; 11/30/2018 $2,000,000 Aggregate §2,500 Dad.
$2/000,060 Each Claim

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS f LOCATIONS ! VEHIGLES (ACORD 104, Additional Ramiarks Schedule, may be attached if mofe space 1 required)

Errors & Omissicons Retro Date 4/1/03

CERTlFICATE_HOLDER

CANCELLATION

County of Monteray
168 W Alisal 8t. 3rd Floor
Salinas, CA 93801

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED FOLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE ODELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

J Parker III/TARAS e =D f—-ﬂ’"&—\i—t

ACORD 25 (2014/01)
INS0O2S a1dn1y

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and loge are registerad marks of ACORD




57184798

T

275

81

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EXTENSION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

IND

SUBJECT

NON-OWNED AIRCRAFT

NON-OWNED WATERCRAFT

PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY - ELEVATORS

EXTENDED DAMAGE TO PROPERTY RENTED TO YOU (Tenant’s Property Damage)
MEDICAL PAYMENTS EXTENSION

EXTENSION OF SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - COVERAGES A AND B

ADDITIONAL INSUREDS - BY CONTRACT, AGREEMENT OR PERMIT

PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY- ADDITIONAL INSURED EXTENSION
ADDITIONAL INSUREDS - EXTENDED PROTECTION OF YOUR "LIMITS OF INSURANCE"

WHO IS AN INSURED - INCIDENTAL MEDICAL ERRORS/MALPRACTICE AND WHO IS AN
INSURED - FELLOW EMPLOYEE EXTENSION - MANAGEMENT EMPLOYEES

NEWLY FORMED OR ADDITIONALLY ACQUIRED ENTITIES
FAILURE TO DISCLOSE HAZARDS AND PRIOR OCCURRENCES
KNOWLEDGE OF OCCURRENCE, OFFENSE, CLAIM OR SUIT
LIBERALIZATION CLAUSE

BODILY INJURY REDEFINED

EXTENDED PROPERTY DAMAGE

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US -
WHEN REQUIRED IN A CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT WITH YOU

© 2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance

CG 88 10 04 13 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

CG 88 10 04 13

PAGE

Page 1 of 8



234

With respect to coverage afforded by this endorsement, the provisions of the policy apply unless modified by
the endorsement.

A,

NON-OQWNED AIRCRAFT

Under Paragraph 2. Exclusions of Section | - Coverage A - Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability,
exclusion g. Aircraft, Auto Or Watercraft does not apply to an aircraft provided:

1. ltis not owned by any insured;
2. Itis hired, chartered or loaned with atrained paid crew;

3. The pilot in command holds a currently effective certificate, issued by the duly constituted authority of
the United States of America or Canada, designating her or him a commercial or aifine pilot; and

4. ltis not being used to carry persons or property for a charge.

However, the insurance afforded by this provision does not apply if there is available to the insured other
valid and collectible insurance, whether primary, excess (other than insurance written to apply specifically

in excess of this policy), contingent or on any other basis, that would also apply to the loss covered under
this provision.

NON-OWNED WATERCRAFT
Under Paragraph 2. Exclusions of Section I - Coverage A -Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability,
Subparagraph (2) of exclusion g. Aircraft, Auto Or Watercraft is replaced by the following:

This exclusion does not apply to:

(2) A watercraft you do not own that is:

(a) Lessthan 52 feet long; and
(b) Not being used to carry persons or property for a charge.

PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY - ELEVATORS
1. Under Paragraph 2. Exclusions of Section | - Coverage A - Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liabil-
ity, Subparagraphs (3), (4) and (6) of exclusion ]. Damage To Property do not apply If such "property

damage" results from the use of elevators. For the purpose of this provision, elevators do not indude
vehicle lifts. Vehicle lifts are lifts or hoists used in automobile service or repair operations.

2. The following is added to Section IV - Commercial General Liability Conditions, Condition 4. Other
Insurance, Paragraph b. Excess Insurance:

The insurance afforded by this provision of this endorsement is excess over any property insurance,
whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis.

EXTENDED DAMAGE TO PROPERTY RENTED TO YOU (Tenant’s Property Damage)
If Damage To Premises Rented To You is not otherwise excluded from this Coverage Part:
1. Under Paragraph 2. Exclusions of Section | - Coverage A - Bodily Injury and Property Damage Liability:

a. The fourth from the last paragraph of exclusion j. Damage To Properiy is replaced by the follow-
ing:
Paragraphs (1), (3} and (4) of this exclusion do not apply to "property damage" (other than damage
by fire, lightning, explosion, smoke, or leakage from an automatic fire protection system) to:
(i) Premises rented to you for a period of 7 or fewer consecutive days; or
(ii) Contents that you rent or lease as part of a premises rental or lease agresment for a period of
more than 7 days.

Paragraphs (1), (3) and (4) of this exclusion do not apply to "property damage" to contents of
premises rented to you for a period of 7 or fewer consecutive days.

A separate limit of insurance applies to this coverage as described in Section Il - Limits of
insurance.

© 2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance

CG 88 10 04 13 inciudes copytighted material of insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission. Page 2 of 8



5T184798

JATERR MR

DO1766

75

234

b. The last paragraph of subsection 2. Exclusions is replaced by the following:

Exclusions ¢. through n. do not apply to damage by fire, lightning, explosion, smoke or leakage
from automatic fire protection systems fo premises while rented to you or temporarily occupied by
you with permission of the owner. A separate limit of insurance applies to Damage To Premises
Rented To You as described in Section IH - Limits Of Insurance.

2. Paragraph 6. under Section Il - Limits Of Insurance is replaced by the following:

6. Subject to Paragraph 5. above, the Damage To Premises Rented To You Limit is the most we will
pay under Coverage A for damages because of "property damage" to:

a. Any one pramise:
{1) While rented fo you; or

(2) While rented to you or temporarily occupied by you with permission of the owner for

damage by fire, lightning, explosion, smoke or leakage from automatic protection sys-
tems; or

b. Contents that you rent or lease as part of a premises rental or lease agreement,

3. As regards coverage provided by this provision D. EXTENDED DAMAGE‘TO PROPERTY RENTED TO
YOU (Tenant’s Property Damage) - Paragraph 9.a. of Definitions is replaced with the fofllowing:

9.a. A contract for a lease of premises. However, that portion of the contract for a lease of premises
that indemnifies any person or organization for damage by fire, lightning, explosion, smoke, or
leakage from automatic fire protection systems to premises while rented to you or temporarily
occupied by you with the permission of the owner, or for damage to contents of such premises
that are included in your premises rental or lease agraement, is not an “insured contract".

MEDICAL PAYMENTS EXTENSION

If Coverage C Medical Payments is not otherwise excluded, the Medical Payments provided by this policy
are amended as follows:

Under Paragraph 1. Insuring Agreement of Section I - Coverage C - Medical Payments, Subparagraph
(b) of Paragraph a. is replaced by the following:

(b) The expenses are incurred and reported within three years of the date of the accident; and
EXTENSION OF SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - COVERAGES A AND B

1. Under Supplementary Payments - Coverages A and B, Paragraph 1.b. is replaced by the following:

b. Up to $3,000 for. cost of bail bonds required because of accidents or traffic law violations arising

out of the use of any vehicle to which the Bodily Injury Liabiity Coverage applies. We do not have
to fumnish these bonds.

2. Paragraph 1.d. is replaced by the following:

d. Al reasonable expenses incumed by the insured at our request to assist us in the investigation or

defense of the claim or "sult', including actual loss of earnings up to $500 a day because of time
off from work,

ADDITIONAL [NSUREDS - BY CONTRACT, AGREEMENT OR PERMIT

1. Paragraph 2. under Section Il - Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an insured any person or
organization whom you have agreed to add as an additional insured in a written contract, written
agreement or permit. Such person or organization is an additional insured but only with respect to
liability for "bodily injury", "property damage™ or "personal and advertising injury" caused in whole
or in part by:

a. Your acts or omissions, or the acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf, in the performance
of your on going operations for the additional insured that are the subject of the written contract or
written agreement provided that the "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurs, or the "per-
sonal and advertising Injury” is committed, subsequent to the signing of such written contract or
written agreement; or

© 2013Liberty Mutual Insurance

CG88 100413 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, inc., with its permissian. Page 30of 8



of 234

b. Premises or facllities rented by you or used by you; or

¢. The maintenance, operation or use by you of equipment rented or leased to you by such person or
organization; or

d. Operations performed by you or on your behalf for which the state or political subdivision has
issued apermit subject to the following additional provisions:

{1) This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury", “"property damage”, or "personal and ad-
vertising injury" arising out of the operations performed for the state or poliical subdivision;

{2) This insurance does not apply fo "bodily injury" or *property damage" included within the-
"completed operations hazard".

{3) Insurance applies to premises you own, rent, or control but only with respect to the following
hazards:

(a) The existence, maintenance, repair, construction, erection, or removal of advertising
signs, awnings, canopies, celfar entrances, coal holes, driveways, manholes, marquees,
hoist away openings, sidewalk vaults, street banners, or decorations and similar expo-
sures; or

(b) The construction, erection, or removal of elevators; or

(c) The ownership, maintenance, or use of any elevators covered by this insurancs.

However:
1. The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and

2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insur-
ance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by
the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

With respect to Paragraph 1.a. above, a person's or organizafion's status as an additional insured
under this endorsement ends when:

(1) Al work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on
the project (other than service, mainténance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the
additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or

(2) That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its
intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontracior
engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

With respect to Paragraph 1.b. above, a person’s or organization's status as an additional insured
under this endorsement ends when their written contract or written agreement with you for such
premises or faciliies ends.

With respects to Paragraph 1.c. above, this insurance does not apply to any "occurrence” which “takes
place after the equipment rental or lease agresment has expired or you have returned such equipment
to the lessor.

The insurance provided by this endorsement applies only if the written contract or written agreement
is signed prior to the "bodily injury” or "property damage”.

We have no duty to defend an additional insured under this endorsement until we receive written
notice of a "suit' by the additional insured as required in Paragraph b. of Condition 2. Duties In the
Event Of Occurrenice, Offense, Claim Or Suit under Section IV - Commercial General Liability Condi-
tions.

@ 2013 Liberly Mutual insurance

CG 88 10 04 13 Includes copyrightad material of Insurance Services Offics, Inc., with its permission. Page 4 of 8



57184798

QIR

001768

275

234

2. With respect to the insurance provided by this endorsement, the following are added to Paragraph 2.
Exclusions under Section | - Coverage A - Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability:

This insuranca does not apply to:
a. "Bodily injury" or"property damage" arising from the sole negligence of the additional insured.

b. "Bodily injury" or "property damage" that occurs prior to you commencing operations at the
location where such "bodily injury" or "property damage” occurs.

c. "Bodily injury", “property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of the render-
ing of, or the failure fo render, any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services,
including:

{1) The preparing, approving, or faling to prepare or approve, maps, shop drawings, opinions,
reports, surveys, field orders, change orders or drawings and specifications; or

(2) Supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities.
This exclusion applies even if the claims against any insured allege negligence or other wrongdoing in
the supervision, hiring, employment, fraining or monitoring of others by that insured, if the "occur-
rence" which caused the "bodily injury" or "property damage”, or the offense which caused the
"personal and advertising injury", involved the rendering of, or the failure to render, any professional
architectural, engineering or surveying services.

d. "Bodily injury" or "property damage" occuring after:

{1) All work, including materials, parts or equipment fumished in connection with such work, on
the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the
additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or

{2) That portion of "your work”™ out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its
intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor
engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

e. Any person or organization specifically designated as an additional insured for ongoing operations
by a separate ADDITIONAL INSURED -OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS endorsement is-
sued by us and made a part of this policy.

3. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section Il
- Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by acontract or agreement, the most we will
pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

a. Required by the confract or agreament; or
b. Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown In the Declarations;
whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of insurance shown in the Declaratio ns.

H. PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY ADDITIONAL INSURED EXTENSION

This provision applies to any person or organization who qualifies as an additional insured under any form
or endorsement under this policy.

Condition 4. Other Insurance of SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS is amend-
ed as follows:

a. The following is added to Paragraph a. Primary Insurance:

If an additional Insured's policy has an Other Insurance provision making its policy excess, and you
have agreed in a written contract or written agreement to provide the additional insured coverage on a
primary and noncontributory  basis, this policy shall be primary and we will not seek contribution from
the additional insured’s policy for damages we cover.

® 2013Liberty Mutual Insurance
CG 88 10 04 13 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission. Page 5of 8



b. The following is added to Paragraph b. Excess Insurance:

When awritten contract or written agreement, other than a premises lease, facilities rental confract or
agresment, an equipment rental or lease confract or agreement, or permit issued by a state or political
subdivigion between you and an additional insured does not require this insurance to be primary or
primary and non-contributory, this insurance is excess over any other insurance for which the addi-
tional insured is designated as a Named Insured.

Regardless of the written agreement between you and an addifional insured, this insurance is excess
over any other insurance whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis for which the
additional insured has been added as an additional insured on other policies.

. ADDITIONAL INSUREDS - EXTENDED PROTECTION OF YOUR "LIMITS OF INSURANCE"

This provision applies to any person or organization who qualifies as an additional insured under any form
or endorsement under this policy.

1. The following is added to Condition 2. Puties In The Event Of Occurrence, Offense, Claim or Suit:

An additional insured under this endorsement will as soon as practicable:

a. Give written notice of an "occurrence™ or an offense that may result in a claim or "suit" under
this insurance to us;

b. Tender the defense and indemnity of any claim or "suit" to ali insurers whom also have
insurance available to the additional insured; and

c. Agree to make available any other Insurance which the additional insured has for aloss we
cover under this Coverage Part.

d. We have no duty to defend or indemnify an additional insured under this endorsement until
we recelve written notice of a "suit” by the additional insured.

2. Thelimits of insurance applicable to the additional insured are those specified in awritten contract
or written agreement or the limits of insurance as stated in the Declarations of this policy and
defined in Section Il - Limits of Insurance of this policy, whichever are less. These limits are
inclusive of and not in addition to the limits of insurance available under this policy.

J. WHO IS AN INSURED - INCIDENTAL MEDICAL ERRORS/MALPRACTICE
WHO IS AN INSURED - FELLOW EMPLOYEE EXTENSION - MANAGEMENT EMPLOYEES

Paragraph 2.a.(1) of Section Il -Who Is An Insured is replaced with the following:
(1) "Bodily injury" or "personal and advertising injury":

(a} To you, to your partners or members (if you are a partnership or joint venture), to your members (if
you are a limited liability company), to aco-"employee” while in the course of his or her employ-
ment or performing duties related to the conduct of your business, or to your other "volunteer
workers” while performing duties related to the conduct of your business;

(b) To the spouse, child, parent, brother or sister of that co-"employee” or "volunteer worker" as a
consequence of Paragraph (1) (a) above;

(c) For which thare is any obligation to share damages with or repay someone eise who must pay
damages because of the injury described in Paragraphs (1) (a) or (b} above; or

(d) Arising out of his or her providing or failing to provide professional health care services. However,
if you are not in the business of providing professional health care services or providing profes-
sional health care personnel to others, or if coverage for providing professional health care ser-
vices is not otherwise excluded by separate endorsement, this provision (Paragraph (d)) does not
apply.

Paragraphs (a} and (b) above do not apply to "bodily injury” or "personal and advertising injury” caused by
an "smployee” who is acting in a supervisory capacity for you. Supervisory capacity as used herein means
the "employee’s® job responsibilities assigned by you, includes the direct supervision of other "employ-
ees” of yours. However, none of these "employees” are insureds for "bodily injury” or "personal and

® 2013Liberty Mutual Insurance
CG 88 10 04 13 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission. Page 6 of 8



sr184798

Q01766

278

234

a7

——
—]
—
]
|——]
E—
——]
=
Em—
[—— |
_—
=
—_—
r—
F——r
———
|——— .1
]
—
E—
]

advertising injury” arising out of their willful conduct, which is defined as the purposeful or williul intent to

cause “bodily injury" or "personal and advertising injury”, or caused in whole or in part by their intoxica-
fion by liquor or controlled substances.

The coverage provided by provision J. is excess over any other valid and collectable insurance available to
your "employee".

NEWLY FORMED OR ADDITIONALLY ACQUIRED ENTITIES

Paragraph 3. of Section Il - Who Is An Insured is replaced by the following:

3. Any organization you newly acquire or form and over which you maintain ownership or majarity
interest, will qualify as a Named Insured if there is no other similar insurance available to that
organization. However:

a. Coverage under this provision is afforded only until the expiration of the policy period in
which the entity was acquired or formed by you:;

b. Coverage A does not apply to "bodily injury” or "property damage" that occurred before you
acquired or formed the organization; and

c. Coverage B does not apply fo "personal and advertising injury” arising out of an offense
committed before you acquired or formed the organization.

d. Records and descriptions of operations must be maintained by the first Named Insured.

No person or organization is an insured with respect to the conduct of any current or past partnership, joint

venture or limited liability company that is not shown as a Named Insured in the Declarations or qualifies
as an insured under this provision,

FAILURE TO DISCLOSE HAZARDS AND PRIOR OCCURRENCES

Under Section IV - Commerclal General Liabllity Conditions, the following is added to Condition 6. Repre-
sentations:

Your failure to disclose all hazards or prior "occurrences” existing as of the inception date of the policy
shall not prejudice the coverage afforded by this policy provided such failure to disclose all hazards or
prior "occurrences” is not intentional.

KNOWLEDGE OF OCCURRENCE, OFFENSE, CLAIM OR SUIT

Under Section IV - Commercial General Liability Conditions, the following is added to Condition 2. Duties
In The Event of Occurrence, Offense, Claim Or Suit: '

Knowledge of an "occumence”, offense, claim or "suit" by an agent, servant or "employes” of any
insured shall not in itself constitute knowledge of the insured unless an insured listed under Paragraph
1. of Section Il - Who Is An insured or a person who has been designated by them to receive reports of

"occurrences”, offenses, claims or "suits" shall have recelved such notice from the agent, servant or
"employee”.

LIBERALIZATION CLAUSE

If we revise this Commercial General Liability Extension Endorsement to provide more coverage without
additional premium charge, your policy will automatically provide the coverage as of the day the revision is

effective in your state.
BODILY INJURY REDEFINED
Under Section V - Definitions, Definition 3. is replaced by the following:
3. "Bodily Injury" means physical injury, sickness or disease sustained by a person. This includes

mental anguish, mental injury, shock, fright or death that results from such physical injury, sick-
ness or disease.

© 2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance

CG 88 10 04 13 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission. Page 7 of 8



al

P. EXTENDED PROPERTY DAMAGE

Exclusfon a. of COVERAGE A. BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY is replaced by the
following:

a. Expected OrIntended Injury

"Bodily injury" or "property damage" expected or intended from the standpoint of the insured.

This exclusion does not apply to "bodily injury" or “property damage” resulting from the use of
reasonable force to protect persons ar property.

Q. WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US - WHEN REQUIRED IN A
CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT WITH YOU

Under Section IV - Commercial General Liability Conditions, the following is added to Condition 8. Trans-
fer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against a person or organization because of payments we
make for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations or "your work" done under a
contract with that person or organization and included in the "products-completed operations hazard"
provided.

1. You and that person or organization have agreed in writing in a confract or agreement that you
waive such rights against that person or organization; and

2. The injury or damage occurs subsequent to the execution of the written contract or written agree-
ment.

® 2013 Liberty Mutual [nsurance
CG 88 10 02 13 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission. Page 8 of 8



COMMERCIAL AUTO
CA 88 10 01 13

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE ENHANCEMENT ENDORSEMENT
This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage afforded by this endorsement, the provisions of the policy apply unless modified
by the endorsement.

COVERAGE INDEX

SUBJECT PROVISION NUMBER
ADDITIONAL INSURED BY CONTRACT, AGREEMENT OR PERMIT 3
ACCIDENTAL AIRBAG DEPLOYMENT 12
AMENDED DUTIES IN THE EVENT OF ACCIDENT, CLAIM, SUIT OR LOSS 19
AMENDED FELLOW EMPLOYEE EXCLUSION 5
AUDIO, VISUAL AND DATA ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT COVERAGE 13
BROAD FORM INSURED 1
BODILY INJURY REDEFINED 22
EMPLOYEES AS INSUREDS (including employee hired auto) 2
EXTENDED CANCELLATION CONDITION 23
EXTRA EXPENSE - BROADENED COVERAGE 10
GLASS REPAIR - WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE 15
HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE (including. employee hired auto and loss of use) 6
HIRED AUTO COVERAGE TERRITORY 20
LOAN / LEASE GAP 14
PARKED AUTO COLLISION COVERAGE (WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE) 16
PERSONAL EFFECTS COVERAGE 11
PHYSICAL DAMAGE - ADDITIONAL TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE COVERAGE 8
RENTAL REIMBURSEMENT 9
SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS 4
TOWING AND LABOR 7
TWO OR MORE DEDUCTIBLES 17
UNINTENTIONAL FAILURE TO DISCLOSE HAZARDS 18
WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US 20

SECTION Il - LEABILITY COVERAGE is amended as follows:
1. BROAD FORM INSURED

SECTION 1l - LIABILITY COVERAGE, paragraph A.1. - WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include
the following as an insured:

d. Any legally incorporated entity of which you own more than 50 percent of the voting stock
during the policy period. However, "insured" does not include any organization that:

(1) Is a partnership or joint venture; or
(2) Isaninsured under any other automobile policy; or
(3) Has exhausted its Limit of Insurance under any other automobile policy.

Paragraph d. (2) of this provision does not apply to a policy written to apply specifically in
axcess of this policy.

e. Any organization you newly acquire or form, other than a partnership or joint venture, of which
you own more than 50 percent of the voting stock. This automatic coverage is afforded only for
180 days from the date of acquisition or formation. However, coverage under this provision
does not apply:

(1) If there is similar insurance or a self-insured retention plan available to that organization;

@ 2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance
CA 8810 01 13 Includes copyrighted materlat of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission. Page 1 of 7



567184798

AR

o
&

5.

(2) Ifthe Limits of Insurance of any other insurance policy have been exhausted; or

(3) To "bodily injury" or "property damage" that occurred before you acquired or formed the
organization.

EMPLOYEES AS INSUREDS

SECTION [i - LIABILITY COVERAGE, paragraph A.1. - WHO 1S AN INSURED is amended to include
the following as an insured:

f. Any "employee” of yours while using a covered "auto” you do not own, hire or borrow, but

only for acts within the scope of their employment by you. Insurance provided by this endorse-
ment is excess over any other insurance avallable to any "employee”,

g. An "employee” of yours while operafing an "auto" hired or borrowed under awritten contract
or agreement in that "employee’s” name, with your permission, while performing duties re-
lated to the conduct of your business and within the scope of their employment. Insurance
provided by this endorsement is excess over any other insurance avallable to the "employse”.

ADDITIONAL INSURED BY CONTRACT, AGREEMENT OR PERMIT

SECTION Il - LIABILITY COVERAGE, paragraph A.1. - WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include
the following as an insured:

h. Any person or organization with respect to the operation, maintenance or use of a covered
"auto”, provided that you and such person or organization have agreed in a written contract,
agreement, or permit issued to you by governmental or public authority, to add such person, or
organization, or governmental or public authority to this policy as an "insured”.

However, such person or organization is an "insured":

(1) Only with respect to the operation, maintenance or use of a covered "auto”;

(2) Only for "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused by an "accident" which takes
place after you executed the written contract or agreement, or the permit has been
issued to you; and

(3) Only for the duration of that contract, agreement or permit

SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS

SECTION [I - LIABILITY COVERAGE, Coverage Extensions, 2.a. Supplementary Payments, para-

graphs (2) and {4) are replaced by the following:

(2) Up to $3,000 for cost of bail bonds (including bonds for related traffic violations ) required
because of an "accident” we cover, We do not have to fumnish these bonds.

(4) All reasonable expenses incurred by the insured at our request, including actual loss of eam-
ings up to $500 a day because of time off from work.

AMENDED FELLOW EMPLOYEE EXCLUSION

In those jurisdictions where, by law, fellow employees are not entitled to the protection afforded to

the employer by the workers compensation exclusivity rule, or similar protection, the following
provision is added:

SECTION I - LIABILITY, exclusion B.S. FELLOW EMPLOYEE does not apply if the “"bodily injury”
results from the use of a covered "auto” you own or hire.

SECTION Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE iz amended as follows:

6.

HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE

Paragraph A.4. Coverage Extensions of SECTION [t - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, is amended
by adding the following:

If hired “"autos" are covered "autos” for Liability Coverage, and if Comprehensive, Specifiad
Causes of Loss or Collision coverage are provided under the Business Auto Coverage Form for any
"auto" you own, then the Physical Damage coverages provided are extended to "autos":

a. You hire, rent or borrow; or

® 2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance

CA B8 10 01 13 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission. Page 2 of 7



b. Your "employee" hires or rents under a written conftract or agreement in that "employes's”
name, but only if the damage occurs while the vehicle is being used in the conduct of your
business,

subject to the following limit and deductible:
A. The most we will pay for "loss" in any one "accident” or "loss" is the smallest of:
{1) $50,000; or
(2) The actual cash value of the damaged or stolen property as of the time of the "loss"; or

(3) The cost of repairing or replacing the damaged or stolen property with other property of
like kind and quality, minus a deductible.

B. The deductible will be equal to the largest deductible applicable to any owned "auto" for that
coverage.

C. Subject to the limit, deductible and excess provisions described in this provision, we will
provide coverage equal to the broadest coverage applicable to any covered "auto you own.

D. Subject to a maximum of $1,000 per "accident”, we will also cover the actual loss of use of the
hired "auto" if it results from an “accident’, you are legally liable and the lessor incurs an
actual financial loss.

E. This coverage extension does not apply fo:
(1) Any "auto" that is hired, rented or borrowed with a driver; or
(2) Any "auto” that is hired, rented or borrowed from your "employee”.
For the purposas of this provision, SECTION V - DEFINITIONS is amended by adding the following:

"Total loss” means a "loss™ in which the cost of repairs plus the salvage value exceeds the actual
cash value.

7. TOWING AND LABOR

SECTION Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, paragraph A.2. Towing, is amended by the addition
of the following:

We will pay towing and labor costs incumred, up to the limits shown below, each time a covered
"auto” classified and rated as a private passenger type, "light truck" or "medium truck” is dis-
abled:

a. Forprivate passenger type vehicles, we will pay up to $50 per disablement.

b. For "light trucks”, we will pay up to $50 per disablement. "Light trucks" are trucks that have a
gross vehicle weight {GVW) of 10,000 pounds or less.

¢. For"medium trucks" ,we will pay up to $150 per disablement. "Medium trucks" are trucks that
have agross vehicle weight (GVW) of 10,001 - 20,000 pounds.

However, the labor must be performed at the place of disablement.
8. PHYSICAL DAMAGE - ADDITIONAL TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE COVERAGE

Paragraph A.4.a., Coverage Extension of SECTION Iil - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, is amend-
ed to provide alimit of $50 per day and a maximum limit of $1,500

® 2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance
CA 88 10 01 13 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission. Page 30of 7



57184728

[ATHTRT LR

001767

A

215

10.

11.

12.

RENTAL REIMBURSEMENT
SECTION Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, A. COVERAGE, is amended by adding the following:

a. We will pay up to §75 per day for rental reimbursement expenses incurred by you for the rental
of an "auto” because of "accident” or "loss", to an "auto" for which we also pay a "loss"
under Comprehensive, Specified Causes of Loss or Collision Coverages. We will pay only for
those expenses incurred after the first 24 hours following the "accident® or "loss" to the
covered "auto."

b. Rental Reimbursement will be based on the rental of a comparable vehicle, which in many
cases may be substantially less than $75 per day, and will only be allowed for the pericd of

time it should take to repair or replace the vehicle with reasonable speed and similar quality, up
to amaximum of 30 days.

c. We will also pay up to $500 for reasonable and necessary expenses incurred by you to remave
and replace your tools and equipment from the covered "auto".

d. This coverage does not apply unless you have a business necessity that other "autos" avail-
able for your use and operation cannot fill.

e. If “loss" results from the total theft of a covered "auto" of the private passenger type, we will
pay under this coverage only that amount of your rental reimbursement expenses which is not
already provided under Paragraph 4. Coverage Extension.

f. No deductible applies to this coverage.

For the purposes of this endorsement provision, materials and equipment do not include "perscnal
effects" as defined in provision 11.

EXTRA EXPENSE - BROADENED COVERAGE

Under SECTION Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, A. COVERAGE, we will pay for the expense of
retuming a stolen covered "auto” to you. The maximum amount we will pay is $1,000.
PERSONAL EFFECTS COVERAGE

A. SECTION IIl - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, A. COVERAGE, is amended by adding the
following:

If you have purchased Comprehensive Coverage on this policy for an "auto® you own and that
"auto” is stolen, we will pay, without application of a deductible, up to $600 for "personaf
effects" stolen with the "auto.”

The insurance provided under this provision Is excess over any other collectible insurance.
B. SECTION V- DEFINITIONS is amended by adding the following:
For the purposes of this provision, “personal effects” mean tangible property that is worn or

carried by an insured.”" "Personal effects” does not include tools, equipment, Jewelry, money
or securities.

ACCIDENTAL AIRBAG DEPLOYMENT

SECTION [1l - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, B. EXCLUSIONS is amended by adding the follow-
ing:

if you have purchased Comprahensive or Collision Coverage under this policy, the exclusion for
"loss” refating to mechanical breakdown does not apply to the accidental discharge of an girbag.

Any insurance we provide shall be excess over any other collectible insurance or reimbursement by

manufacturer's warranty. However, we agree to pay any deductible applicable to the other cov-
erage or warranty.

13. AUDIOQ, VISUAL AND DATA ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT COVERAGE

SECTION I - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, B. EXCLUSIONS, exception paragraph a. to exclu-
sions 4.c. and 4.d. is deleted and replaced with the foliowing:

® 2013 Liberty Mutual Insurange

CA 881001 13 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its parmission. Page 4 of 7



Exclusion 4.c. and 4.d. do not apply to:

a. Electronic equipment that receives or transmits audio, visual or data signals, whether or not
designed solely for the reproduction of sound, if the equipment is permanently installed in the
covered "auto” at the time of the "loss" and such equipment is designed to be solaly operated
by use of the power from the "auto’s” electrical system, in or upon the covered “auto" and
physical damage coverages are provided for the covered "auto”; or

If the “"loss" occurs solely to audio, visual or data electronic equipment or accessories used with
this equipment, then our obligation to pay for, repair, return or replace damaged or stolen property
will be reduced by a $100 deductible.

14. LOAN / LEASE GAP COVERAGE

A. Paragraph C., LIMIT OF INSURANCE of SECTION Ili - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is
amended by adding the following:

The most we will pay for a "total loss" to a covered "auto” owned by or leased to you in any
one “"accident" is the greater of the:

1. Balance due under the terms of the loan or lease to which the damaged covered "aute" is
subject at the time of the "loss" less the amount of:

a. Overdue payments and financial penalties associated with those payments as of the
date of the "loss",

b. Financial penalties imposed under a lease due to high mileage, excessive use or ab-
normal wear and tear,

c. Costs for extended warranties, Credit Life Insurance, Health, Accident or Disability
Insurance purchased with the loan or leass,

Transfer or rollover balances from previous loans or leases,
Final payment due under a "Balloon Loan",

f. The dollar amount of any unrepaired damage which occurred prior to the "total loss"
of a covered "auto",

Security deposits not refunded by a lessor,

h. All refunds payable or paid to you as a result of the eary termination of a lease
agreement or as a result of the early termination of any warranty or extended service
agreement on a covered "auto",

i. Any amount representing taxes,
j- Loan or lease termination fees; or
2. The actual cash value of the damage or stolen property as of the time of the "loss".

An adjustment for depreciation and physical condition will be made in deterrmmng the actual
cash value at the time of the "loss". This adjustment is not applicable in Texas.

B. ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS

This coverage applies only to the original loan for which the covered "auto” that incurred the
loss serves as collateral, or lease writtan on the covered "auto" that incurred the loss.

C. SECTION V- DEFINTIONS is changed by adding the following:
As used in this endorsement provision, the following definitions apply:

"Total loss" means a "loss” in which the cost of repairs plus the salvage value exceeds the
actual cash value.

A "balloon loan" is one with periodic payments that are insufficient to repay the balance over
the term of the loan, thereby requiring alarge final payment.

© 2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance
CA 88 10 01 13 Includes copyrighted materlal of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission. Page S5of 7



57184798

VAU

275

15.

16.

17.

GLASS REPAIR - WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE

Paragraph D. Deductible of SECTION [l - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended by the
addition of the following:

No deductible applies to glass damage if the glass is repaired rather than replaced.
PARKED AUTO COLLISION COVERAGE (WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE)

Paragraph D. Deductible of SECTION Ilf - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended by the
addition of the following:

The deductible does not apply to "loss" caused by collision to such covered "auto” of the private
passenger type or light weight truck with a gross vehicle weight of 10,000 ibs. or less as defined by
the manufacturer as maximum loaded weight the "auto" is designed to carry while it is:

a. Inthe charge of an "insured®
b. Legally parked; and
¢. Unoccupied.

The "loss" must be reported to the police authorities within 24 hours of known damage.

The total amount of the damage to the covered "auto™ must exceed the deductible shown in the
Declarations.

This provision does not apply to any "loss” if the covered “auto” is in the charge of any persen or

organization engaged in the automobile business.

TWO OR MORE DEDUCTIBLES

Under SECTION IIl PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, if two or more company policies or coverage

forms apply to the same accident, the following applies to paragraph D, Deductible:

a. If the applicable Business Auto deductible is the smaller (or smallest) deductible it will be
waived; or

b. If the applicable Business Auto deductible is not the smaller (or smafllest) deductible it will be
reduced by the amount of the smaller (or smallest) deductible; or

¢. If the loss involves two or more Business Auto coverage forms or policies the smaller (or
smallest) deductible will be waived.

For the purpose of this endorsement company means any company that is part of the Liberty
Mutual Group.

SECTION 1V - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS is amended as follows:

18.

18.

UNINTENTIONAL FAILURE TO DISCLOSE HAZARDS
SECTION Iv- BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, Paragraph B.2. is amended by adding the following:

If you unintentionally fall to disclose any hazards, exposures or material facts existing as of the
inception date or renewal date of the Business Auto Coverage Form, the coverage afforded by this
policy will not be prejudiced.

However, you must report the undisclosed hazard of exposure as soon as practicable afier Its
discovery, and we have the right to collect additional premium for any such hazard or exposure.

AMENDED DUTIES IN THE EVENT OF ACCIDENT, CLAIM, SUIT, ORLOSS

SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, paragraph A.2.a. is replaced in its sntirety by the
following:

a. In the event of "accident’, claim, "suit" or "loss”, you must promptly notify us when it is
known to:

1. You, if you are an individual;

2. A partner, if you are a partnership;

3. Msmber, if you are & limited liabifity company:;
4

An executive officer or the "employee" designated by the Named Insured to give such
notice, If you are a corporation.

® 2013Liberty Mutual Insurance

CA 88 100113 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its parmission. Page 6 of 7



of &8

To the extent possible, notice to us should include:
(f) How, when and where the "accident™ or "loss" took place;
(2) The "insureds” name and address; and
(3) The names and addresses of any injured persons and witnesses.
20. WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US

SECTION [V - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, paragraph A.5., Transfer of Rights of Recovery
Against Others to Us, is amended by the addiion of the following:

If the person or organization has waived those rights before an "accident” or "loss", our rights are
waived also.
21. HIRED AUTO COVERAGE TERRITORY

SECTION [V - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, paragraph B.7., Policy Period, Coverage Territory, is
amended by the addition of the following:

f. For "autos" hired 30 days or less, the coverage territory is anywhere in the world, provided that
the insured’s responsibility to pay for damages is dstermined in a "suit", on the merits, in the
United States, the tenitories and possessions of the United States of America, Puerto Rico or
Canada or in a seftlement we agree to.

This extension of coverage does not apply to an "auto" hired, leased, rented or borrowed with
a driver.

SECTION V - DEFINITIONS is amended as follows:
22. BODILY INJURY REDEFINED
Under SECTION V - DEFINTIONS, definition C.is replaced by the following:

“Bodily injury" means physical injury, sickness or disease sustained by a person, including mental
anguish, mental injury, shock, fright or death resulting from any of these at any time.

COMMMON POLICY CONDITIONS
23. EXTENDED CANCELLATION CONDITION

COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS, paragraph A. - CANCELLATION condition applies except as fol-
lows:

If we cancel for any reason other than nonpayment of premium, we will mail to the first Named
Insured written notice of cancellation af least 60 days before the effective date of cancellation. This
provision does not apply in those states which require more than 60 days prior notice of cancella-
tion.

© 2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance
CA 88 10 01 13 Includes capyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its parmission, Page 7 of 7



